

No. 23-1069

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

STEPHEN FOOTE, individually and as Guardian and next friend of B.F. and G.F., minors; MARISSA SILVESTRI, individually and as Guardian and next friend of B.F. and G.F., minors, PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

JONATHAN FELICIANO; SANDRA SALMERON, PLAINTIFFS

v.

LUDLOW SCHOOL COMMITTEE; TODD GAZDA, former Superintendent; LISA NEMETH, Interim Superintendent; STACY MONETTE, Principal, Baird Middle School; MARIE-CLAIRE FOLEY, school counselor, Baird Middle School; JORDAN FUNKE, former librarian, Baird Middle School; TOWN OF LUDLOW, DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, Springfield Division, Case No. 3:22-cv-30041-MGM
The Honorable Mark G. Mastroianni, Judge

**AMICUS BRIEF OF DR. ERICA E. ANDERSON, PhD,
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY

LUKE N. BERG
Deputy Counsel
Counsel of Record

330 E. Kilbourn Ave., Suite 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202
luke@will-law.org
(414) 727-7367

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Whether a Minor Experiencing Gender Incongruence Should Transition Socially Is a Major and Potentially Life-Altering Mental-Health Treatment Decision That Requires Parental Involvement, for Many Reasons.	3
II. Parental Decision-Making Authority Over Their Minor Children Includes the Right to be Involved in How School Staff Refer to Their Child While at School.	15
III. None of the District Court’s Reasons Justify Excluding Parents from This Decision.....	25
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Board of Education of Excambia County, Alabama</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005).....	16, 21, 29
<i>Doe 1 v. Madison Metro. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2022 WI 65, 403 Wis. 2d 369, 976 N.W.2d 584	20
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Gottlieb v. Amica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 57 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000).....	18, 19, 25
<i>H. L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	24
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	15
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	passim
<i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary Cnty., KS Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 5:22-CV-4015, 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022)	20
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	31
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	15
<i>T.F., et al. v. Kettle Moraine School District</i> , No. 21-CV-1650 (Waukesha Cnty. Wis., Cir. Ct., filed Nov. 17, 2021)	22

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000) 15, 16, 18, 31

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 15, 16

Other Authorities

Britain changes tack in its treatment of trans-identifying children,
The Economist (Nov. 17, 2022) 7

Dr. Hilary Cass, *Independent review of gender identity services for children and young people: Interim report* (February 2022) 7

Elie Vandembussche, *Detransition-Related Needs and Support: A Cross-Sectional Online Survey*, 69(9) Journal of Homosexuality 1602–1620 (2022)..... 13

Expert Affidavit of Dr. Stephen B. Levine, Dkt. 31, *Doe v. Madison Metropolitan Sch. Dist.*, No. 20-CV-454 (Dane County Wis. Cir. Ct., filed Feb. 19, 2020)..... 7

Guidelines for Psychological Practice With Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People, American Psychological Association, 70(9) APA 832–64 (2015)..... 11, 14

Independent review into gender identity services for children and young people, NHS England, <https://www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/spec-services/npc-crg/gender-dysphoria-clinical-programme/gender-dysphoria/independent-review-into-gender-identity-services-for-children-and-young-people/> 6

James M. Cantor, *Transgender and Gender Diverse Children and Adolescents: Fact-Checking of AAP Policy*, 46(4) Journal of Sex & Marital Therapy 307–313 (2019) 4

James R. Rae, et al., *Predicting Early-Childhood Gender Transitions*, 30(5) Psychological Science 669–681 (2019) 4, 8

Jesse Singal, *How the Fight Over Transgender Kids Got a Leading Sex Researcher Fired*, The Cut (Feb. 7, 2016) 6

Kenneth J. Zucker, *The myth of persistence: Response to “A critical commentary on follow-up studies and ‘desistance’ theories about transgender and gender non-conforming children”* by

Temple Newhook et al., 19(2) *International Journal of Transgenderism* 231–245 (2018) 6

Kristina R. Olson, et al., *Gender Identity 5 Years After Social Transition*, 150(2) *Pediatrics* (Aug. 2022) 5

Ryan Mills, *A Mom’s Fight to Save Her Daughter from Trans Orthodoxy at School*, *National Review* (Apr. 5, 2022) 23, 24

Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People, Version 8, WPATH, 23 *International J. Trans. Health* 2022 S1–S258 (2022)..... passim

Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender Nonconforming People, The World Professional Association for Transgender Health (Version 7, 2012) ... 4, 9, 11, 26

T. D. Steensma, et al., *Factors Associated with Desistence and Persistence of Childhood Gender Dysphoria: A Quantitative Follow-Up Study*, 52(6) *Journal of the American Academy of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry* 582–590 (2013)..... 5, 8

What is Gender Dysphoria? American Psychiatric Association, <https://www.psychiatry.org/patients-families/gender-dysphoria/what-is-gender-dysphoria>..... 13

Wylie C. Hembree, et al., *Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dyshporic/Gender-Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline*, *Endocrine Society* 102(11) *J Clin. Endocrinol. Metab.* 3869–3903 (2017) 9, 14

Rules and Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1232g..... 24

34 CFR § 99.20..... 30

34 CFR § 99.3..... 30
